PARTS LIST

DSC-244,-4,-7
PARTS LIST

5 URL(PARTS Website/PC Yo ) &b (EFIIFREREEED DLz Web Parts Book ZCHIABIFER T,
CHRICE=EEFIUNETYT, (ERD
https://www.juki.co.jp/partslist/

You can use a Web Parts Book with a convenient search function from the URLs (PARTS Website/PC-site)
below. To use the PARTS Website, free membership registration is required.

https://lwww.juki.co.jp/partslist/

No.0687-06


https://www.juki.co.jp/partslist/
https://www.juki.co.jp/partslist/

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1.Explanation of codes
1)"*"mark......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change, refer to the “List for information of change”.
2)"#01" o refer to “Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2.Codes on the "Qty” column
= Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
+ “0.1” and “2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3.Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4 Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—Y 1R+ ZHRAIZEL T
1.7 &R MO SHHA
LD - | B— AIEID/—Y Ty JICBEL CSEERSN-BREBEKLET.
EEABT, "EEFERIVRAL "EBRBL TSN,
2) "#017.. W N=UTOD " ER DHAZTSEL TS,
2 HEROHFIE., EHERL. 01, 25 FOHEIF. B (BfuAt—FIL) 2RLFET,
3. HERD () (., HBKEERL TS FHRTHLIZ LEZEKRLET,
4 ASRAR=DD————— BRI, BB THEZLEEKRLET,




CONTENTS

H X

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ......ooovvvveeeeveeeeeseesemssssssssssssssssssssss s eesessssessssssessssssssnnes 1
BRER - SAEBIfR

2. MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS ... sesessssesssssssssssssssss e 3
L - TEnE R

3. NEEDLE BAR,THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS..........cccocuummmmmmmmnsnssssssosseeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeee 5
BE - XA - MAEBIR

4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... 7
ED B

5. REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ...t sseesssssssssssssssssssss s 9
WX D Bf%

6. UPPER FEED MECHANISM & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ...........ooovvoooeeemmmmmsessssssssssssssssss oo 11
D - THER

7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS ......oooooouumuumummmmasissssiessssssss e sessessssssssssssssssssssss s 13
ARUIO R

8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS ......ooooooumuummmmmmmmmammasssssssssssssssss s seeeeeessssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s 15
N e

9. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS .....coooovuuuummsmmssssssssssssasssssssssssss s 17
faoHRa LR

10. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS ...t eeeesessessssssssssssssssssssssss e 18
R EITRR

11. BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS ........ooovvveveeeeeeeeeeeesesssssssssssssssssssssss s sssssssssssssssesenennne 19
NIV A= - BRI

12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ... eeeeeeeeeeeeeeesessssssssssssssssssss e 20
IR

13, TABLE COMPONENTS .....cooootuttmmmmmmiansses s 21
i =RIfR

14. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS ......ooooooo oo ooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeseseessosssssssssssssssss s sessssssssssnsnononnnone 23
(NIEEEES

15, GAUGE COMPONENTS..........oooooommmimmmiesssssssess e ssssssssssssssssssssssssssss e sssssssssssssssossnonnne 25
T—UE%

16. OPTION COMPONENTS (FOR DSC-244) ......oooooooooooooeeveeeeeeeeeseesssssssssssssssssssssssss s eeeesssssssssssonenonnne 26
AT 3%k (DSC —244H

17. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE ........ooooooooooooooooecoeeeeseeessesssssssssssssssssssssssss s sesessssssssssssssnnnnne 27
EEBRIADS
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ........oooovvvvvovveoeeossssmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s ssesesssssssssssssssssssssnsssssssssssssssssss 28

5|



Bl - =Btk

[=]
s

FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

1.




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 #01 B1105-245-000 THROAT PLATE NUA5 1
2 #02 D1105-245-E00 THROAT PLATE NUEE 1
3 #01 B1171-245-000 HOOK COVER HYHIN= 1
4 #02 D1171-245-E00 HOOK COVER H~<HIN—= 1
5 #01 B1173-245-0A0 TOP COVER ASM. NY RIFOAVAIN= (UF) 1
6 #01 B1174-245-000 SET PIN NYRITOXTAIN=-FXEY (D
7 #03 D1158-241-E0A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FEVHN— 1
8 B1121-245-0AA FACE PLATE ASM. XAY (V=) 1
9 D1150-241-E0A TOP COVER FUAY 1

10 B1118-241-HOA SIDE PLATE < RA5 1
1 B1116-246-000 WING BOLT HTARRX FIOXRTI I
12 #02 D2414-141-E00 LORD BUSHING O Jwya 1
13 B1128-246-000 HINGE FIIIN 1
14 B1117-246-000 HOOK HhTH= 1
15 #01 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE MIDDLE A NFUFA 1
16 #01 B1131-562-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE LOWER ARNT7OFA TF I
17 #02 B1130-521-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ASM. LOWER ARNTUFA V5 U= 1
18 B1130-521-000 THREAD GUIDE ANTFUFA VE (1)
19 B1131-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE JNUA N APITA4% (1)
20 B1132-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING J\UA KN FYIA5 )R (1)
21 SD-0380551-SL HINGE SCREW D=3.80 H=5.5 FUXY D=3. 8 H=5. 5 )
22 B1140-051-000 TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER FoEY aAR-4% 1
23 #01 B1128-522-000 THREE HOLE THREAD EYELET SYXA NHYT 1
24 B1156-115-000 RUBBER PLUG DYy FITHIIYY TH 1
25 B3517-009-000 OIL FELT REAR -7 7ISX TJI)b 1
26 B1129-563-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE UPPER ANFUFA DI T
27 $S-6092120-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=21.2 ESXY 9./64-40 L=21. 1
28 #02 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 kXt D=12. 5 L=4 1
29 SD-0800352-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=3.5 Fxy D=8 H=3. 5 1
30 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG ~Xt 2
31 TA-2100904-R0 RUBBER PLUG Xt T
32 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIbeSxY 11./64-40 L=7 2
33 SM-6081552-TP SCREW M8 L=15 OvAoT7FRIL 8
34 #01 $S-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 JILVYSRY 9,/64-40 L=7. 1
35 #02 $S-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 JILYSRY 9/64-40 L=7. 2
36 #01 SS-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 JILXY 9,/64—-40 L=6 T
37 $S-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 JIVPSRY 11,/64-40 L=8.5 2
38 $S-3090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 JIbRY 9,/64-40 L=4.5 1
39 * $S-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 JIVESXRY 9/64-40 L=7. 2 3
40 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIbeSxY 11./64-40 L=7 2
1 * H01 $5-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 [=7.2 NIV SXY 9/64-40 L=7. 2 2
42 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ISRy 11,/64-40 L=7 1
43 #03 $S-7150940-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 JbeZxY 15/64-28 L=9 2
44 #01 $5-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 rXXRY 11/64-40 L=5 1
45 1#02 D1173-245-E00 TOP COVER DA A= 1
46 #02 SS-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 [=7.2 NIVHSXY 9/64-40 L=7. T
47 #02 B1180-245-000 PLUG ~Xt 1
48 TA-1120804-R0O RUBBER PLUG Xt 1
49 TA-0550604-R0 RUBBER PLUG ~XtY 2
50 TA-0750704-R0 RUBBER PLUG ~Xt> 1
51 B1183-245-00A GASKET A AR=H (A) 3
52 B1183-245-00B GASKET B AR—1 (B) 1
53 #02 B1180-245-000 PLUG Xt 1
54 TA-1550902-R0 PLUG rXt>Y D=15.5 L=9 1
55 TA-0750404-R0O PLUG D=7.5L=3.5 kXt D=7. 5 L=3.5 1
56 TA-2050406-R0 RUBBER PLUG KX I
57 $S-7680870-SP SCREW 9/32 L=8.0 JbeSxy 9/32-28 L=8 1
58 RO-0611801-00 RUBBER RING ouvy 1
59 CM-3013000-01 SAFETY LABEL EEERLZEY )L () 1
60 229-01805 GROUND MARK ISV RY -0 1
61 #04 CM-3002000-02 CAUTION LABEL(25) ICTAFao4v—)U (25) I
NOTE(F52) #01...FOR DSC-244 DSC —244H

#02...FOR DSC-244-4.-7 DSC —244—-4, —7H

#03...EXCEPT JE J E @mlFFER<

#04...FOR DSC-244-4.-7 DSC—-244—-4, —7H

(USE IN JAPAN,JE) (BA, JE @lr



2. MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS
b - STERSFR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ & Qty
1 #01 228-60704 HAND WHEEL INX=T)~ 1
2 #02  213-08200 HAND WHEEL INXZIIY 1
3 B1206-245-000 COUNTERWEIGHT YUTFAS L 1
4 D1201-241-E00 MAIN SHAFT I/ 1
5 B1202-241-H00 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING FRONT DOV IIAYI 1
6 B1203-241-H00 BUSHING INTERMEDIATE DOITFRXFI 1
7 B1204-241-H00 BUSHING REAR UOYIIYOXSI 1
8 B1211-241-H00 FEED ECCENTRIC CAM ZAANATFTOUNI VAL 1
9 B1203-051-000 OIL FELT UOYs IIAZIL TIbk 3

10 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN JNIUR— OS5Iy 1
T 401-44145 ECCENTRIC RETAINER HOUSING &P I
12 B1212-012-000 OIL FELT JIk 1
13 B1213-012-000 FELT RETAINER JI)Lk API 1
14 B1605-201-000 METAL WASHER XFITHX 2
15 CS-127101A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12.7 W=10 ASA KD D=12. 7 W=10 1
16 CS-1271012-SH THRUST COLLAR D=12.7 W=10 ZSAK5T D=12. 7 W=10 i)
17 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 rXRY 1,/4-40 L=6 2)
18 CQ-5050000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.1
19 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
20 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
21 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK I 0.1
22 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
23 TA-0500601-MO PLUG D=5X5.4 L=6 kXY D=5X5. 4 L=6 1
24 $S-7681750-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 JIbeSxyY 9,/32-28 L=16. 5 1
25 $S-8681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 XXy 9,/32-28 L=16 1
26 $5-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 [=15 FXXY 15/64—-28 L=15 T
27 $S-8151780-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 XY 15,/64-28 L=17 1
28 $S-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 XY 15/64—-28 L=15 1
29 $S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 XY 15/64—-28 L=7 2
30 $S-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 rXXRY 15/64-28 L=15 1
31 $5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 =7 FXXY 15/64—-28 L=7 T
32 $5-8680540-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=4.5 XY 9,/32-28 L=4.5 1
33 B1301-241-H00 UPRIGHT SHAFT IFIY 1
34 B1302-241-H00 BUSHING UPPER FFITIIAZ) 1
35 B1303-271-000 BUSHING LOWER BTFITIIXI) 1
36 B1305-271-0B0 GEAR CASE ASM. DIN\TILRT =X () 1
37 B1305-012-0A0 GEAR ASM. DOAYNTILRY A T2 1
38 B1306-155-0C0 GEAR & PINION ASM. AYNFIx YIA-4H o= 1
39 B1307-155-0A0 GEAR ASM. LARGE VHAYINTILR F4 = 1
40 B1308-155-0A0 PINION ASM. VHAYNIIIY YIAD U= 1
41 SM-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0.5 [=12 OVAZ7FRIUE 2
42 $S-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 XY 15/64-28 L=15 2
43 $S-8680730-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 XXy 9,/32-28 L=7 1

NOTE(E5C)

#01...FOR DSC-244
#02...FOR DSC-244-4.-7

DSC —244H4
DSC —-244—-4, -7H



- T
© | |
0 R e !
! 4 !
am ;4
, , -
/ 82 L__ ___ ] N
)
7
<

Te]
—

- - Y
o Om) @ UMD a 7) ww =2

36—
44—

R R
%
16
31 |
7,
33

3. NEEDLE BAR,THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS
gz PN S



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 B1420-563-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME JNURDIY RH& A 1
2 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FUEY YHIVo 1
3 B1419-245-000 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE JINURDA SO 1
4 B1431-241-H00 ROCK SHAT REAR CRANK JWR=3—-R- I-T9F 1
5 B1434-245-000 DRIVING ROD J\URDID ROOY ~ 1
6 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW INUR=-F-R=-F7UTF FUXI I
7 B1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK hodw 1
8 B1410-771-000 STUD JNUR—= I—-KR-= AoIxIY 1
9 B1428-563-000 ROCK SHAFT FRONT CRANK NURDIDROBPYITHF 1

10 D1401-245-E00 NEEDLE BAR J\URD 1
(K] D1408-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NURD 225720V R 1
12 D1412-241-E00 FELT NURDSF TJITILk 1
13 D1411-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION NURD S+ 1
14 B1429-241-H00 NEEDLE BAR FRAME LOCK SHAFT NJR=3F-R-I7 1
15 M1351-7B1-100 NEEDLE 135X17 #110 # 135X17 #110 1
16 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK avy T
17 B1423-245-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE IAVRDIAT A 1
18 B1430-245-000 DRIVING ROD CRANK NURDIDROFATUDF 1
19 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW JUR=F=R=FTUDF FUxy 1
20 PT-0301600-S0 TAPERED PIN 3.0X16 F—-){E>~ 3X16 1
21 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 EAYRXT 7 1
22 229-07604 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR NUT FHIFIOEYRIFTY 1
23 $S-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 JIbeSxyY 15/64-28 L=12 1
24 $S-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 ey 1./8-44 L=4, 1
25 $S-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L 8.5 JbeSxY 9,/64—-40 L=8.5 1
26 S$5-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 KXXY 15/64—-28 L=10. 5 I
27 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 EAY XD 7 1
28 $S-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 JIbeSxY 11./64—-40 L=8. 5 2
29 $S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 rXXRY 15/64-28 L=7 1
30 $S-8150830-SP SCREW XY 15,/64—-28 L=8 1
31 B1905-245-000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FIUEY T
32 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FUEY YHIVY 1
33 D1907-241-E00 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FTUEY ASARIY 1
34 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy .1
35 $S-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 rXXY 15,/64—-28 L=10.5 1
36 B1501-241-HOO PRESSER BAR FTHIR— T
37 B1524-245-0A0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. FUITY U= 1
38 B1510-141-HO0 PRESSER SPRING IYIFI—BY/I xR 1
39 B1509-141-H00 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR FHUIFI-—YRY 1
40 B1512-141-H00 HAND LIFTER FHIFY 1
41 B1515-051-000 HAND LIFTER PIN FTUITT TD 1
42 B1460-245-000 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER BASE FUIFSTFIATA 1
43 D1462-241-E00 CONNECTING PIN ROLLER FUIFSFIY4 Yo 10O 1
44 229-07109 PRESSER BAR BUSHING LOWER FHIRDII XS 1
45 D1464-241-E0A GUIDE PLATE BASE FYIF7HTIHA RAT RTA 1
46 D1463-241-E00 PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE FHI75T3 AAR 1
47 D3505-241-E00 OIL WICK FUEY ©UH9IVs avy A 1
48 B1461-245-000 GUIDE SHAFT HINGE SCREW HARIGITIRY 1
49 SD-0800481-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4.9 FoxY D=8 H=4. 9 1
50 $S-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 ISRy 15,/64-28 L= 1
51 SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 [=9.5 JIbESxXY 3/16—-32 L=9. 5 I
52 $S-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=9.5 JbeSxyY 3/16-32 L=9. 5 2
53 $S-7111310-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 RISy 11,/64-40 L=12. 1
54 $S-6090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 ES%Y 9/64—-40 L=9 1
55 B1460-246-0A0 THREAD RELEASE GUIDE ASM. A48 2)LX DA% (vdY) 1
56 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING ARILX D545 X 1
57 #01 103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR A RILA FUR— 1
58 #01 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN ATYUvIEY 1
59 B1208-019-000 WASHER NUR— o370V R HHR 1

NOTE(F5C)

#01...FOR DSC-244-4.-7

DSC —244-4, -7H



4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
&0 Btk




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 #01 D1630-245-EA0-A THROAT PLATE BASE ASM. NUAEFEFA () 1
2 #02 B1630-245-0A0-A THROAT PLATE BASE ASM. NUATETA (UZ) 1
3 #03 B1632-245-00A FEED LIFTING PIN IyIusFoury 1
4 #03 B1632-245-00B VERTICAL FEED PIN yaousFoury 1
5 B1632-245-00C PIN IIAUTFoUEY 1
6 #03 B1632-245-00D PIN IJIOTFOUEY 1
7 #03 B1632-245-00E PIN VAV FoOUEY 1
8 #02 B1613-245-00E FEED DOG Fou 1
9 #01 D1613-245-E0A FEED DOG (FOR CLOTH) FoU (R/3D) 1

10 D1606-245-E00 FEED BAR FoUEGA 1
1 B1633-245-000 SPRING FOUFTAIR 1
12 B1601-245-000 FEED ROCK SHAFT 2ANAZFOUIG 1
13 B1654-245-000 FEED DRIVING HOLDER A IIADTHLDTATA 1
14 B1635-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER B IIITHLOTASB 1
15 B1655-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER WASHER IADTALDT A IFHR 1
16 B1637-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER PLATE IJIADTALDT AT TE T
17 B1638-245-000 SCREW STUD NRHYIIY 1
18 #02 B1172-245-000 HOOK COVER HOLDER HAIN= KX 1
19 B1640-245-000 BED COVER WASHER FOUIAITTE 1
20 B1641-245-000 HINGE SCREW FOUTAIT NARY 2
21 B1642-245-000 SPRING FOUFTATIT RARIER 2
22 B1147-141-H00 PIN FoU FIAIERY BV 1
23 B1148-141-H00 SPRING FoU FIAIEY BV )R 1
24 B1605-245-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK AANAFOUDT 1
25 B1614-245-000 PITMAN PERCIsVAN 1
26 B1619-241-HO0 FEED CONNECTING LINK PERE DY T
27 B1620-245-000 FEED REGULATOR FOUFIDEVEA 1
28 B1622-241-H00-A FEED REGULATOR STOPPER SHAFT FOUFIDEVIA SAIY 1
29 401-43489 FEED_REGULATOR_SUPPORTING_BASE #bhi@iats 1
30 B1623-245-0A0 STITCH DIAL ASM. XEUATIZ 1
31 B1603-245-000 FEED ROCKER FOUFATDORDDT 1
32 B1643-145-000 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK A FOUSAITA 1
33 B1644-245-000 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK B FoUS4IXB 1
34 B1645-245-000 FEED BAR SLIDE SCREW STUD FOoUHAOTIY 1
35 B1646-245-000 THRUST COLLAR AANATOVITASA NI 1
36 B1617-241-HOO HINGE SCREW A PEECDOPVEEESRE 1
37 B1618-241-H00 HINGE SCREW B TRV FURI B 1
38 B1647-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM IADTH LA 1
39 B1639-245-000 FEED BAR SHAFT FOUTAIY 1
40 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW JNUR=F-R-FoUDF FoxY 1
41 B1634-245-000 STITCH LENGTH REGULATING SCREW FOUFIOEYRY I
42 B2115-271-000 NEEDLE THROW LINK JUJIC Uvy 1
43 B1636-245-00A BUSHING FOUFIDRYRIXIIL 1
44 B1637-141-H00 ECCENTRIC BUSHING VYV JYva 1
45 B1638-141-H00 SCREW FOUFIORY RIXZIL SARY 4
46 PS-0400182-K0 SPRING PIN 4.0X18 XTUVIEY 4. 0X18 ?
47 SD-0640231-SP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2.3 Joxy D=6. 35 H=2. 3 2
48 R0O-0742401-00 RUBBER RING ouvy 1
49 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 EAY XD 3 1
50 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 EAY XD 7 1
51 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 OvAZFYN 9,/32-28 T
52 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 OvhorYhk 9,/32-28 1
53 $S-6081210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12 ESxRY 1/8-44 L=12 2
54 B1651-245-000 SCREW TIRIUIT SARY 2
55 $S-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=1.9 r>SxyY 3/32-56 L=1.9 1
56 B1652-245-000 SCREW FOURXZRY 2
57 B1653-245-000 SCREW FOUIAITTIRY 1
58 $S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 rXXY 15/64-28 L=7 1
59 $S-8150830-SP SCREW XY 15/64—-28 L=8 1
60 $S-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 NSZRXY 11/64-40 L=7 1
61 SS-6121050-SP SCREW 3/16-28 [=9.5 E>XY 3/16-28 L=9. 5 T
62 $8-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 JIbeSxyY 15/64-28 L=12 4
63 $S-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 FSxXY 15/64-28 L=11.5 1
64 $S-7151330-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=13.0 JbeSxy 15/64-28 L=13 1
65 $S-8110410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 rXRY 11/64—-40 L=6.5 2
66 SS-8701042-TP SCREW 5/16-24 L=10.0 KXY 5,/7176-24 L=10 T
67 $S-2090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 JIWYSxRY 940 L=7. 5 2
68 $S-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 RISy 1,/8-44 L=4.9 2
69 B1175-245-000 SPRING NY hIFOAVAIN=) R 1
70 $S-6090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 ESxY 9/64—-40 L=5.5 2
71 #01 D1172-245-E00 HOOK COVER HOLDER HRHIN—=KX 1

NOTE(F5C)

#01...FOR DSC-244-4.-7
#02...FOR DSC-244
#03....SELECTIVE PARTS

EREBR



5. REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
WX D BEfR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 #01 D1681-241-E0A SWITCH INSTALLING BASE AAvF R UYTE A 1
2 B1627-241-H00 CONTROL LEVER CRANK FOUFI-tVIT 1
3 $S-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 ESxXY 3/16-28 L=12 1
4 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 XXy 15/64—-28 L=7 1
5 #01 MAT-81126T00 2-POLE PLUG COVER 2P TJSUHI- 1
6 D1680-141-EAD TOUCH BUCK SWITCH ASM. FIFNNYITRAIF (UF) 1
7 #01 B1114-280-000 PIN Ev 1
8 #01 101-19907 CUSHION FroFoUUIN- DLD 1
9 #01 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION oA oUUIN— IRAT 1

10 #01 B2733-761-000 PIN e 1
(K] #o01 101-19709 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING ARM FYIOFOULITIDT T
12 #01 101-19204 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE = SVAN NN 1
13 #01 101-19105 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID AC24V FYOFOURTIRY N 24V 1
14 #01 101-61305 SOLENOID COVER TR NAIN— 1
15 #01 101-19402 LINK FVYoFoU TJHIIIUDY 1
16 #01 D1684-141-E00-A LINK INSTALLING BASE S A E AN ANl P T
17 #01 D2464-555-B00 LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN IRV N UvoEy 1
18 #01 D1686-241-E00 REVERSE FEED ROD v AoU OVR 1
19 #01 D1685-141-E00 LEVER SPRING FvoFoU  LIN=){R 1
20 #01 D1687-141-E00 PIN JIRIIUI T 1
21 #01 GES-12155000 CLIPC VotEVINURK C g
22 #01 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 OvAsIFYE 15/64-28 1
23 #01 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=3.3 Foxy D=7. 24 H=3. 3 2
24 #o1 S$S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIeESxRY 11,/64-40 L=7 1
25 #01 SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 ey 15,/64-28 L=12 2
26 #01 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 JESXY 3/16—-28 L=14 I
27 #01 S$S-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 OvAsRILE 11,/64—-40 L=9. 4
28 #01 SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 ey 15/64-28 L=12 2
29 #01 S$S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIbeSxRY 11,/64-40 L=7 1
30 #01 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIbeSxY 11./64-40 L=7 4
31 #01 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESTAX 5X10. 5X1 4
32 #o1 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESHHR 5X10. 5X1 4
33 #01 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 ESHHR 6. 2X13X1 2
34 #01 WS-0631510-KP SPRING WASHER JIRYHxR 2
35 #01 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESYAHR 5X10. 5X1 2
36 #01 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 EAZRXT 4 2
37 #01 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 EAY XD 6 2
38 #01 BP-3000000-00 VINYL PIPE E=-uI«A T 0.1
39 #01 D1621-241-E00 FEED CONTROL LEVER SHAFT FoU FIAOLEY U=V 1
40 #02 B1621-241-H00 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER SHAFT A&~ UF3—-twWlL/\—-I% 1
41 #01 D1624-241-E0A REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER FvoFoULIN— T
42 #02 B1624-586-00A REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER FoULIN— 1
43 $8-7620750-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=6.5 JlbeSxy 3/16-32 L=6.5 2
44 #02 SS-8661040-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 RXRY 1,/4-40 L=10 1
45 1#02 $S-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 rXRY 1,/4-40 L=8 1
46 SS-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 [=6.8 JILESXY 9,/64—-40 L=6. 8 T
47 B1646-241-H00 TENSION SPRING W% 1
48 B1648-122-000 SUSPENSION HOOK (B) Ewiy )\xhHT B 1

NOTE(E5C)

#01...FOR DSC-244-4-1B-7-0B
#02...FOR DSC-244.-4-1.-7-00

_]O_

DSC—-244-4-1B, —7-0BH
DSC —-244, -4—-1, —7—-00H



6. UPPER FEED MECHANISM & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
EXED - TEEfR

_]]_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION 2 % Qty
1 400-33030 WALKING BAR A DIZXoUIT A 1
2 B1470-245-000 WALKING FOOT DOFOUTY 1
3 B1455-053-000 BUSHING DOFOUIT XH) 2
4 103-14003 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT DO oUIY 1
5 B3008-141-HO0 HINGE SCREW HLOY RIURY 1
6 D1458-241-E00 CONNECTING LINK DOFoOU LTy UTo I
7 D1459-241-E00 L SHAPED LINK LAY Uvo 1
8 401-43782 WALKING_BAR_DRIVING_LINK xbEESHUY Y 1
9 B1467-053-0A0 WALKING BAR ASM. DOFOUNR YIR- U= 1

10 B1468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING DOFOUR— FYIIR 1
11 B1702-012-000 OIL FELT JIUR I
12 B1213-012-000 FELT RETAINER JI)Lh API 1
13 D1450-055-B00 UPPER FEED DRIVING CAM DOFOUAL 1
14 D1453-241-E00 UPPER FEED DRIVING ROD DoFoU OvR 1
15 401-43487 UPPER_FEED_ROD XD 1
16 D1455-055-B00 CONNECTING STUD DOFOU OVR LITYUIY I
17 D1456-055-B00 HINGE SCREW DO oU OYRIURY 1
18 WP-0482086-SD WASHER 4.8X11.5X2 ESHAHR 4. 8X11. 6X2 1
19 B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK NURDYF FrF+0 1
20 B1467-563-000 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE DOFTURDAHA R 1
21 D1480-241-EAA UPPER FEED FRONT COVER ASM. DOFOURN-XI (U3) 1
22 D1480-241-E0A UPPER FEED FRONT COVER DOF U= T (1)
23 D1481-241-E00 FELT DoFoU HN=-TI)Lk (XI) (1)
24 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK avy (0.2)
25 D1482-241-EAA UPPER FEED REAR COVER ASM. DoFoURN-0v0O (U3) 1
26 D1482-241-E0A UPPER FEED REAR COVER DOFoURNN—=030 @N)
27 D1483-241-E00 FELT DoFoYU A= IS (DvO) (1)
28 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK avy (0.2)
29 D1484-241-E00 PIN DoFoU AN-A5 R BV (1)
30 $S-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 ESx%Y 15/64-28 L=11.5 1
31 D2405-245-E00 CAM SHAFT GEAR ALITFV— 1
32 $S-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 rXXY 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
33 #02 212-09952 SEWING HOOK ASM. hx (U3) 1
34 NS-6110530-SP NUT 11/64-40 OvAIFYE 11,/64-40 1
35 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 OvAIFYE 1,/4-40 1
36 $S-6110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 =7 ESXRY 1
37 $S-9161610-SP SCREW 1/4-24 L=16 OvVAIRILE 1./4-—24 L=16 1
38 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 rXRY 1/4-40 L=6 2
39 $S-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 eSSy 11,/64-40 L=5 1
40 $S-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 ey 11,/64-40 L=8.5 2
41 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 JIESXY 11,/64-40 L=10. 5 2
42 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RSy 11,/64-40 L=7 1
43 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 bRy 11,/64-40 L=7 4
44 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 ESHHR 4. 5X8X0. 5 1
45 213-02104 ROTATING HOOK SHAFT JEIY 1
46 211-36205 BUSHING FRONT PEPEES S I
47 #01 211-36304 BUSHING FRONT VEIOITIAL) 1
48 211-36403 BUSHING REAR VEIOT RAZ )Y 1
49 #03 B1830-245-0A0 HOOK ASM. Hh~ 1
50 #03  229-32909 BOBBIN =% 1
51 #02  229-64001 BOBBIN A RE> (A) I
52 B1806-038-000 OIL FELT VHIY HyvOXYIL TI)bk 2
53 #01 B1839-245-00A THRUST PLATE VEIOASARY 1
54 B1839-245-00B THRUST PLATE VEIIASANY 1
55 #01 B1839-245-00C THRUST PLATE EITASANY 1
56 $S-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 RXXY 15/64-28 L=15 T
57 #03 B1837-245-0A0 BOBBIN CASE ASM. N2 1
58 B1838-245-000 SPRING OOFURIUINR (1)
59 #02  212-10059 BOBBIN CASE ASM. REVT -2 (U3) 1
60 212-10901 IDLING PREVENTION SPRING OOTIRIVINR (1)
61 D1485-241-E00 UPPER FEED COVER SPRING DOF U A=A JTX 1
62 D1486-241-E00 UPPER FEED COVER HINGE DOFOUAN=FIATYHA 1

NOTE(’F5C)

#01...SELECTIVE PARTS
#02...FOR DSC-244-4.-7
#03...FOR DSC-244

_]2_



7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
ARYIOEEFR

_]8_



REF.NO NOTE  PART NO DESCRIPTION @ A& Qty
1 #01 D2401-245-E00 MOVING KNIFE R X 1
2 #01 D2402-245-E00 COUNTER KNIFE OFA XX 1
3 #01 D2403-245-E00 THREAD TRIMMER CAM A hFUBLA 1
4 #01 D2404-245-E00 CAM SHAFT I 1
5 #01 D2405-245-E00 CAM SHAFT GEAR HLEITFv— 2
6 01 D2406-245-E0A HOOK SHAFT BUSHING FRONT HLITIIXHF] T
7 #01 211-36601 CAM SHAFT BUSHING REAR HLITT RASIL 1
8 #01 D2409-245-E00 DRIVING SHAFT A ARFUIRIITA 1
9 #01 D2410-245-E00 BUSHING FRONT ARFUTROIIRIAZ) 1

10 #01 D2411-245-E00 BUSHING REAR A RFUIROIIDIOXS)V 1
ikl #o1 D2412-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT ARM A XX RDITOTA T
12 #01 D2413-245-E00 DRIVING SHAFT B ARFUIRDIIB 1
13 #03 D2414-245-E00 SOLENOID ARFUVLD AR 1
14 #01 D2416-245-E00 SPRING ERVIR 1
15 #01 D2418-245-E00 SOLENOID BASE ARFUVL /A RDTA)Y 1
16 #01 D2419-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING LINK B XTI RTDTB T
17 #01 D2420-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING PLATE B XA ROA5B 1
18 #01 D2421-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM HOLDER HATIODFAYT 1
19 #01 D2424-245-E00 PICKER Ewvh— 1
20 #01 D2425-245-E00 PICKER HOLDER PLATE EVAH-—ATIAS 1
21 #01 D2426-245-E00 SPRING EVA-FTIA TR T
22 #01 D2427-245-E00 PICKER DRIVING BAR EVH—U K-k 1
23 #01 D2428-245-E00 PICKER DRIVING PLATE EYA-URDA%E 1
24 #01 D2429-245-E00 PICKER COVER EvAH—-H/~ 1
25 #01 D2415-245-EAQ SOLENOID ARM ASM. ARFUYLDIARDT 5= 1
26 D2415-245-E00 SOLENOID ARM ARFUVDU/ARDT (&8}
27 B3031-141-H00 CONNECTING STUD FF+H4 R3O (1)
28 D2423-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM VAl N u b2 (1)
29 #01 D2417-245-EA0 CAM ROLLER ARM ASM. HhLATIODF U= 1
30 D2417-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM payNuulsba (1)
31 B3031-141-H00 CONNECTING STUD FFAARIO [&D)
32 D2423-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM HhATIOVY (1)
33 #01 GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER VOBV R A 5
34 #01 D2432-245-E00 THRUST COLLER ASA NI 2
35 #02 B1853-512-00A-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER A HIIVOTHR A 1
36 #02 B1853-512-00B-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER B ARITZTAR B 1
37 #01 B1853-512-00C-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER C HIVIHHR C 1
38 #02 B1853-512-00D HOOK SHAFT WASHER HIITTH=R 1
39 #02 B1853-512-00E HOOK SHAFT WASHER ARITTHR 1
40 #01 D2431-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING PLATE A X2 ROAHFA 1
41 #o01 D1841-141-E00 THRUST COLLAR THIT RSARDT 1
42 #01 D2436-141-E00 CONNECTING LINK XA ROIY Loy Uvy 1
43 #01 D2430-245-EAQ PICKER DRIVING BAR HOLDER ASM. EVAH-FPUFAUYT (U3) 1
44 #01 D2428-141-E00 CORD TUBE 5X0.4 d-RF1-7 ( 5X0. 4) 1
45 #01 D2120-555-C00 CORD PRESSER (120V) 40y 957 4
46 #o1 D2432-245-E0A THRUST COLLAR A ASARDTA ?
47 #01 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 QbeSxY 11,/64-40 L=7 1
48 #01 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESPHR BX10. 65X1 1
49 #01 WT-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 J\WHHHR D=5. 3 1
50 #05 HK-0346101-40 HOUSING 14P INOIVT 14P 1
51 #06 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT EVIVZTR [
52 #04 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT Eravso s 6
53 #05 D6037-245-GAO GROUND WIRE ASM. 7=2d-K (U3) 1
54 #01 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 KXXRY 1/4-40 L=4.5 4
55 #01 $8-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 rXXRY 15/64-28 L=12 1
56 #01 SS-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 [=12 KXXY 15/64-28 L=12 T
57 #01 $S-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 ~rXXY 15/64-28 L=12 1
58 #01 $8-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 rXRY 15/64-28 L=12 1
59 #01 $S-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 JIESRY 11/64-40 L=5 2
60 #01 $S-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 JIESRY 11,/64-40 L=8.5 1
61 #o1 SS-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 JIVESXY 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
62 #01 SS-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 JIbESRY 11/64-40 L=14 1
63 #01 $S-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 JIbeSRY 9/64-40 L=13. 5 2
64 #01 SS-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 rXRY 1,/4-40 L=6 2
65 #01 $S-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 ESxY 9,/64-40 L=7.5 2
66 #o1 D2434-245-E00 SCREW ASARDT RXXRT 8
67 #01 SS-8090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 rXRY 9,/64-40 L=3. 5 1
68 #01 $S-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 JIbeSxyY 3/32-56 L=3 2
69 #01 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIESRY 11,/64-40 L=7 1
70 #01 $S-6090510-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.0 ES%Y 9/64-40 L=5 2
71 #01 SS-5060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 RSX%Y 3,/32-656 L=2. 8 2
72 #01 D2433-245-E00 HINGE SCREW XY ROSTIRY 1
73 #01 SD-0640321-SP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3.2 FdoxY D=6. 35 H=3. 2 1
74 #01 D2441-141-E00 HINGE SCREW XA ROIY LTV oTIRY 1
75 #01 $8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIES%RY 11,/64-40 L=7 1
76 #01 D2436-245-E00 SCREW EVA-AN=FXRY 2
77 #01 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER T HR M4 2
78 #01 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7X1 ESHHR 3. 7X7X]1 2
79 #01 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7X1 ESHHR 3. 7X7X]1 2
80 #01 $S-8660410-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.2 KXRY 1/4-40 L=4. 2 2
81 #o1 D2435-245-E00 SCREW EYA-FTIAT XX 2
82 #02 212-12600 SUPPORT PLAT ARAFPYFIoEYAY 1
83 #02 212-12709 SUPPORT PLAT AXATPYFaotyA4 1
84 #01 212-12808 SUPPORT PLAT XRATFPYFIovA5 1
85 #02 212-12907 SUPPORT PLAT AZAFPYFIoevAY 1
86 #02 212-13004 SUPPORT PLAT XZAT7IFITEIAH T
87 #05 D2414-245-E0A SOLENOID ARFUVLD AR 1
NOTE(;F:E) #01...FOR DSC-244-4,-7 DSC —-244-4, -7

#02...SELECTIVE PARTS FOR DSC-244-4,-7 DSC —244—4, —7F=IRMRA

#03...FOR DSC-244-4 DSC —-244-481

#04...FOR DSC-244-7-0B DSC -244—-7—-0BHA

#05...FOR DSC-244-7 DSC —-244-7H

#06...FOR DSC-244-7-00 DSC -244-7-008

_]4_



8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

15 -



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 #01 B3121-245-0A0 TENSION CONTROLLER ASM. A hFIDVO= 1
2 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT A hFI- FYbH (2)
3 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING A4 ~FI-T) (R (1)
4 B3421-245-000 CHAIN eI oHy (1)
5 B3123-051-000 TAKE-UP SPRING STUD A hMYU XYY (1)
6 B3124-051-000 TENSION STUD A ~FFI-TR— M
7 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC A~ FI- TS (2)
8 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN SHORT A RIILA BV (1)
9 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING A S ~RUJIER (1)

10 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER A NFI-VPT FYT (1)
(K| B3134-051-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER A RIIVX 45 [@D)
12 B3137-051-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASM. A SRUIR TPUFrAYS = (1)
13 B3122-053-000 TENSION RELEASE BAR A4 RI2ILX FUR— (1)
14 PS-0200122-K0 SPRING PIN 2.0X12 JUvIEY 2. 0X12 (1)
15 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 YRy D=4. 7 H=2. 8 (2)
16 SS-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 [=6.4 FTRRY 1,/8—-44 L=6. 4 (@)
17 B3114-761-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE B AK7VFA4 B (1)
18 NS-6060350-SP NUT 3/32-56 Ovhorvhs 3,/32-56 (1)
19 1#01 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RIbeSx%yY 11./64-40 L=7 1

20 * #01 SS-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 NIWOZSxRY 9/64-40 L=7. 2 1

21 #02  103-20075 TENSION POST ASM. = I

22 103-20059 TENSION POST BASE ASM. A NFIDVAE U= (1)
23 103-20109 SCREW STUD A4 ~UNRRTID (1)
24 103-20505 TENSION RELEASE LEVER A RLIVXAH (1)
25 103-20703 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID A RILXA YU IAR (1)
26 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST A FA4TA4 FI-IR— A [@D)
27 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING A S ~RUJIER (1)
28 B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. A SRNUNR PUrA U= (1)
29 103-20208 THRED TENSION STUD NUT A MRNUNRRITFY (1)
30 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN SHORT A RIJLA BV (1)
31 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC A hFI-3 B3 )
32 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER A NFI-VPS FYT (1)
33 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING S RFI-— )% (1)
34 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER A hFI-IYS HATURX (1)
35 110-72204 TENSION NUT A rFavy Fwh (1)
36 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC = )
37 D3168-555-H0B TENSION SPRING NO.1 141 A BFIDVIR (1)
38 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 4 1 AbFavy Fwhk (1)
39 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 doxyI D=4. 7 H=2. 8 (2)
40 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 OvAhoFrvYhk 11,/64-40 (1)
41 SS-3090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 NIVRY 9,/64—-40 L=7 M
42 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 RIbeSx%yY 11/64-40 L=5 (2)
43 WS-0310002-KR SPRING WASHER 3.1X5.9X0.7 J\xHAHxR 3. 1X5. 9X0. 7 (1)
44 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE A ~RUNR P4 FI-EYIY 1

45 $5-7090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 JIbESxRY 9/64—-40 L=4. 5 1

46 #02 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIlESXY 11.,/64—-40 L=7 2

47 #02  SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 ESxY 11./64-40 L=11 1

48 #02  NS-6110350-SP NUT 11/64-40 OvAhoFrvYhk 11,/64-40 1

NOTE(F5C) #01...FOR DSC-244 DSC —244H4

#02...FOR DSC-244-4.-7 DSC—-244—-4, —-7H

_]6_



9. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
e AR

REF.NO NOTE PART NO

1 B8217-241-H00 OIL RESERVOIR 7IZ<Y 1
2 B8218-241-H00 OIL PAD 7IZ9<YU TJINb 1
3 B3502-115-000 OIL WICK RETAINER A YT HhFo 1
4 D3501-241-E00 OIL TANK FTAW dUU 1
5 D3502-241-E0A OIL TANK COVER 5 OHIN— 1
6 D3503-241-E00 FELT 5270 TJINE 1
7 D3504-241-E00 OIL SPONGE Avuas d=34 1
8 B1437-051-000 OIL WICK RETAINER A-R- €ErIJOUF 1vP5T 1
9 B3508-512-000 OIL FELT HOLDER AvUd1l—- TJINL A FAYIT 1
10 211-36908 FELT AvUaowTz)lbs 1
11 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK m; 0.4
12 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
13 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.2
14 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK o 1
15 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.2
16 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK a3y T
17 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK av 0.1
18 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND VA JAAN 3
19 D3505-241-E00 OIL WICK FUrY SHIvo a1vy A 1
20 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
21 BP-8000000-00 VINYL TUBE WHITE D=8 E=Z-JL X478 0.4
22 SS-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 JbeSxY 1./8-44 L=4.5 2
23 SS-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 JbesxY 11./64-40 L=18 1
24 * SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ey 11./64-40 L=7 2
25 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 vibeSxy 11./64-40 L=7 1

_'|7_



10. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
B ETBR

32
REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 D3410-241-E00 PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER EY7 573 1
2 B3425-245-000 KNEE LIFTER ARM EYTIHA T R XIR 1
3 B3416-141-H00-A SWIVEL vy R YT 1
4 B3414-245-000 SPRING DYOVURDA IR 1
5 B3418-245-000 SPRING HOLDER e 7T INRDT 1
6 SD-0790361-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=3.6 XY D=7. 94 H=3. 6 I
7 SD-0790351-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.9 H=3.5 Fxy D=7. 9 H=3. 5 1
8 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 OvhoFrYh 3/16-32 1
9 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 ESHYHR 6. 2X13X1 1
10 $S-7110730-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 JIbeSxY 11./64—-40 L=6. 5 1
K B3420-245-0A0 KNEE LIFTER ASM. ETT7FTVOF O 1
12 B3420-245-000 MAIN SHAFT a9y (1)
13 B3422-245-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD ST IFIL (N
14 B3423-245-000 KNEE PRESS ROD HOLDER YT (2)
15 * 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. EOPTITIINIVTOT () (H
16 * 229-32404 BRACKET ES7TFETIONIITOT M
17 * 229-34707 SCREW EYTFTFITIORNIVTIFTIARY (2)
18 B3425-141-H00 MOUNTING BRACKET SET SCREW RXRY (3)
19 B3424-245-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ARM TAHAUDF (1)
20 B3425-245-000-A SPRING ESTPTHATY RXR @B)
21 B3434-141-HO0 BRACKET ~XFIL< Mm
22 B3424-141-H00 MOUNTING BRACKET YAUDTHHT FILw (1)
23 B3426-245-0A0 KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. EOPTA5 (U3) 1
24 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER EPTFA5 3N (1)
25 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE EYT7TA 5 @B)
26 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT EFVTA5UTT D
27 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 OvAIRILE M6 L=12 (1)
28 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER ES7PTA5HIN- @D)
29 B3421-245-0A0 CHAIN ASM. EYT7SIAOoYU = 1
30 131-60304 S SHAPED HOOK SHYhFT (2)
31 B3421-245-000 CHAIN EY75IOIHY @)
32 SK-1483201-SE WOOD SCREW D=4.8 =32 BSEIXY D=4. 8 L=32 4
33 PS-0600241-00 SPRING PIN 6X24 2TJUvIEY 6. 0X24 1

_]8_



11. BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS
NI SHN—= - REERR

1 B9101-245-0AA BELT COVER(WITH LABEL) NIU hAIN= (GNILYF) 1
2 B9101-245-00A TOP COVER N THI— (1)
3 CM-5003000-01 DIRECTION LABEL RSN (1)
4 #01 B9112-245-0AA BELT COVER ASM. NV A= (=) 1
5 B9112-245-00A SIDE COVER VIR F)IN— (1)
6 B9113-245-00A REAR COVER 0 TH/I\— [@D)
7 SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 NYILEIRY D=4. 8 L=25 (1)
8 WP-0501016-SC WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESHHR 5X10. 5X1 (1)
9 291-83803 BELT COVER INSTRUCTION MANUAL DSC—245XN)LhAI=- IA4tY (1)
10 229-27354 BOBBIN WINDER COMPL. A4 KFVOF (YvdD) 1
11 B9102-245-0AA BELT COVER ASM. NIVRAR= FYvdD) 1
12 B9106-245-000 BELT COVER SUPPORT BAR NV A= F2D 2
13 B9108-245-000 BELT COVER SUPPORT NV AN=-BTITA5 1
14 SS5-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 ESxY 11,/64-40 L=4. 3 12
15 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 EZxY 11./64-40 L=11 2
16 SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.8 =25 NYILEZXRY D=4. 8 L=25 2
17 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESHHR 5X10. 5X1 2
18 B9104-246-00A BELT COVER NV hANR=T% 1
NOTE(#zE) #01...FOR JE JE @i

_]9_



12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

ARILCRAMR

DESCRIPTION

NOTE PART NO

REF.NO

THREAD STAND ASM.

400-96354

*

_20_



13. TABLE COMPONENTS
HI=RaR

_2]_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m % Qty
1 D8201-245-GA0 TABLE ASM. T=2I (U3) 1
2 D8201-245-G00 TABLE F—JI (1)
3 111-55108 DRAWER (=2 (1)
4 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT EFS5Y SPT (2)
5 D8204-555-D00 DRAWER STOPPER I Y- (1)
6 SK-3311600-SE WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 FIOXY D=3. 1 L=16 (6)
7 111-57567 T LEG JUNCTION THFvorvdIo 1
8 SK-3513200-SC WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=32 TILEY®RY D=5. 1 L=32 4
9

#01

B7114-012-0A0
NOTE(:FEC)

MOTOR CONNECTING ROD ASM.

#01...FOR DSC-244

_22_

LYoYym— YFFs U=
DSC —244H



14. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS
TR

.4

3

_28_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ % Qty
1 M1351-7B1-102 NEEDLE 135X17 #110-2 # 135x17 #110-2%A 1
2 B9101-552-000 ACCESSORY BOX JVoev)\3 1
3 229-33105 SCREW DRIVER MIDDLE RSA)\= (F12) 1
4 229-33204 SCREW DRIVER SMALL RSA)\= (¥3D) 1
5 #02 B1158-245-0AA THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER ASM FUEVAN- () 1
6 B1158-245-00A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FUETAR— (D
7 $S-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 JIbeSxyY 15/64-28 L=7 (2)
8 291-83902 INSTRUCTION MANUAL DSC—-245F7EVHIN —ITA4 Y (1)
9 #04  229-64001 BOBBIN A RE> (A) 3

10 B9121-220-0A0 OILER (CONTAINING NO.2 OIL) F7ISYY NO24A4U 1
1 229-58300 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN ARNTFIOFARD I
12 #03 B1524-245-0AA PRESSER FOOT ASM. FUITY U= 1
13 229-33303 VINYL COVER rYJEZ LA — 1
14 J1066-000-00F HEXAGONAL WRENCH KEY OVAHIRD RIS 1
15 B9111-245-000 WRENCH FOUHTATIRAFTY NZ)CF 1
16 #04 D7101-245-E00 SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER STUD TUIIYFHTIIL T
17 #04 D7102-245-E00 SYNCHRONZER HOLDER PLATE TUIAVFEHYTIAS 1
18 #04 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ISRy 11,/64-40 L=7 1
19 #04 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 OvAIFYhE 15/64-28 1
20 #04 BT-0630520-Z0 HOLDER COVER vYIvFa-7J 1
21 B9130-245-000 BOLT NOZES 4
22 WP-0751576-SD WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 ESHYHx 7. BX19X1. 5 4
23 NM-6060001-SD NUT M6 OvAhHIFYE~ M6 131 4
24 B9110-245-000 RUBBER PACKING mYAVANWE 2
25 B1632-245-00E PIN IyIusFouEy 1
26 #04 D2402-245-E00 COUNTER KNIFE O7A XX T
27 #04 GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER VIOEVINUR A 1
28 #03 B1130-521-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ASM. LOWER ARNTUFA V5 U= 1
29 #03 $S-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 RILYSRY 9/64-40 L=7. 2 1
30 #05 400-52256 PANEL THREAD GUIDE JSRIVAREA 1
31 #05 SM-4040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FTROXY M4X0. 7 L=6 I
32 #05 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 ESY AR aHYVIL M4 1
33 B8204-245-00A FRAME SUPPORT BAR R~ DB TIRD 1
34 #05 400-26920 SYNCHRONIZER ASM yoOs= 1
35 #05 MTS-P00750B0 MOTOR PULLEY ASM. P.C.D 75 -4 J-U 9= 75 1
36 #06 107-41759 GROUND WIRE ASM. AN T
37 #06 MAO-11532000 CORD STAPLE O-KR ZFYI 2
38 1#05 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NXPHR M4 1
39 #03 229-32909 BOBBIN Re> 3
40 #o1 107-41759 GROUND WIRE ASM. ISV RtEVO= 1
41 #05 MTJ-VMO0530A V-BELT 53 INCH VAL~ 1
NOTE(;F5E) #01...FOR DSC-244-7(MACHINE HEAD DSC —244-7 (JUS, JE BEEOHHiE) B
DELIVERED TO JUS.JE)

#02...FOR JE J E @7

#03...FOR DSC-244 DSC —244H

#04...FOR DSC-244-4.-7 DSC —244—-4, —78

#05...FOR DSC-244-7 DSC —244-7H

#06...FOR DSC-244-4 DSC —244—-4H

_24_



15. GAUGE COMPONENTS

T—IRER

BN

REF.NO NOTE PART NO
1 #01  B1105-245-00C THROAT PLATE NUEE 1
2 #02  D1105-245-E0C THROAT PLATE NUAH 1
3 #01  B1613-245-00A FEED DOG (FOR CLOTH) FoU)X (XR/3TD) 1
4 #01  B1613-245-00B FEED DOG (FOR THIN NEEDLE) Z2U)C RV /\U3D) 1
5 #01 B1613-245-00C FEED DOG FoUIX 1
6 #02  D1613-245-E0B FEED DOG (FOR THIN NEEDLE) FoU GRYNUTD) I
7 #02  D1613-245-E00 FEED FouU 1
8 #02  D1613-245-E0C FEED DOG FoUI 1
9 B1524-245-0AA PRESSER FOOT ASM. FUIT7Y (U=2) 1
10 B1524-245-0AB PRESSER FOOT ASM. FTUHITY (UF) 1
11 B1470-245-00B WALKING FOOT DOFTUFY I
12 #01  B1613-245-000 FEED DOG FoUI 1
NOTE(;EEC) #01...FOR DSC-244 DSC —244HM8
#02...FOR DSC-244-4,-7 DSC —244—-4, —7H

_25_



16. OPTION COMPONENTS (FOR DSC-244)
73Rk (DSC —244H

REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 213-08051 PLAIN BED ASM. EIRNY R (U3) 1
2 213-08002 PLAIN BED ESNw R (1)
3 228-64409 STAND ~NIWYH YA (1)
4 212-90309 V-BLOCK \awiulYEs ()
5 212-90408 SET SCREW IARY (1)
6 S5-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 NIUOGSXY 11,/64-40 L=8. 5 )

_26_



17. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
EBEBEHRIADS

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No.

When previous parts (Obsoleted part)and new parts (Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.

ZEEME, Z4Rev. No. RECBRBLE 0,

B DEEENTNERDSEE, HKRSNTEZRETH, CEXTEET,
19556505

No 0450-[05/-+-Rev.No.

*A:Added partsEmnfa/D:0bsoleted partsHBPan/E:ErratumsE

Rev.|PagelRef. Parts No. Rev.|PageRef. Parts No.
* |No. B [No. ) % * |No. E No. i %
D | 04 8 7/SM-4030601-SB A | 05 8 7/SM-4030601-SC
D| 04 10 8/118-47308 A | 05 10 8| B1602-141-H00
D| 04 12 75[SS-6111140-SP A | 05 12 751S8SS-7111810-TFP
D| 04 18 35|B3029-141-H00 A| 05 18 351400-31287
A | 05 20 211400-33892
A | 05 20 221229-32453
D| 04 20 21 |B3433-141-HO0A A | 05 20 231229-32404
D| 04 20 23 |B3435-141-H00 A | 05 20 29 1401-30335
D| 04 20 27 1SS-9182010-SN A | 05 20 241229-34707
D| 04 21 151229-30358 A | 05 21 15/400-96354
D| 04 24 5/B9110-012-000 A| 05 24 51229-33105
D| 04 24 6 | B9111-012-000 A | 05 24 61229-33204
D| 04 24 15|B8404-352-000 A | 05 24 15(401-01368
D| 04 24 20|D1114-245-F00 A | 05 24 20[400-52256
D| 04 24 30 | MSP-NDL200CO A | 05 24 30|B9121-220-0A0

_27_



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
i 5 NO mE 5 NO o 5 NO mE 5 NO

BP-3000000-00 10 38 | B1467-563-000 12 20 | B1853-512-00E 14 39 | CQ-2020000-00 17 12
BP-8000000-00 17 21 | B1468-053-000 12 10 | B1905-245-000 6 31| CQ-2020000-00 17 13
BT-0630520-Z0 24 20 | B1470-245-00B 25 11 | B1906-051-000 6 2 | CQ-2020000-00 17 14
B1105-245-00C 25 1| B1470-245-000 12 2 | B1906-051-000 6 32 | CQ-2020000-00 17 15
B1105-245-000 2 1| B1501-241-H00 6 36 | B2115-271-000 8 42 | CQ-2020000-00 17 16
B1114-280-000 10 7 | B1509-141-H00 6 39 | B2733-761-000 10 10 | CQ-2020000-00 17 17
B1116-246-000 2 11 | B1510-141-H00 6 38 | B3008-141-H00 12 5| CQ-2520000-00 4 20
B1117-246-000 2 14 | B1512-141-HO0 6 40 | B3031-141-HOO 14 27 | CQ-2520000-00 4 21
B1118-241-HOA 2 10 | B1515-051-000 6 41 | B3031-141-HOO 14 31 | CQ-2520000-00 4 22
B1121-245-0AA 2 8 | B1524-245-0AA 24 12 | B3114-761-000 16 17 | CQ-2520000-00 6 16
B1128-246-000 2 13 | B1524-245-0AA 25 9 | B3120-125-000 16 34 | CQ-2520000-00 17 20
B1128-522-000 2 23 | B1524-245-0AB 25 10 | B3121-245-0A0 16 1| CQ-3030000-00 4 19
B1129-563-000 2 26 | B1524-245-0A0 6 37 | B3122-053-000 16 13 | CQ-3030000-00 12 24
B1130-051-000 2 15 | B1601-245-000 8 12 | B3123-051-000 16 5| CQ-3030000-00 12 28
B1130-521-0A0 2 17 | B1603-245-000 8 31| B3124-051-000 16 6 | CQ-5050000-00 4 18
B1130-521-0A0 24 28 | B1605-201-000 4 14 | B3125-012-000 16 2| CS-127101A-SH 4 15
B1130-521-000 2 18 | B1605-245-000 8 24 | B3126-051-000 16 7| CS-1271012-SH 4 16
B1131-521-000 2 19 | B1613-245-00A 25 3 | B3126-051-000 16 31
B1131-562-000 2 16 | B1613-245-00B 25 4 | B3127-051-000 16 8 | D1105-245-E0C 25 2
B1132-521-000 2 20 | B1613-245-00C 25 5| B3127-051-000 16 30 | D1105-245-E00 2 2
B1140-051-000 2 22 | B1613-245-00E 8 8 | B3128-051-000 16 9 | D1150-241-E0A 2 9
B1147-141-H00 8 22 | B1613-245-000 25 12 | B3128-051-000 16 27 | D1158-241-E0A 2 7
B1148-141-H00 8 23 | B1614-245-000 8 25 | B3129-053-000 16 3| D1171-245-E00 2 4
B1156-115-000 2 24 | B1617-241-H00 8 36 | B3129-053-000 16 33 | D1172-245-E00 8 71
B1158-245-0AA 24 5| B1618-241-H00 8 37 | B3132-051-000 16 10 | D1173-245-E00 2 45
B1158-245-00A 24 6 | B1619-241-H00 8 26 | B3132-051-000 16 32 | D1201-241-E00 4 4
B1171-245-000 2 3 | B1620-245-000 8 27 | B3134-051-000 16 11 | D1401-245-E00 6 10
B1172-245-000 8 18 | B1621-241-H00 10 40 | B3137-051-0A0 16 12 | D1408-241-E00 6 "
B1173-245-0A0 2 5| B1622-241-H00-A 8 28 | B3137-527-0A0 16 28 | D1411-241-E00 6 13
B1174-245-000 2 6 | B1623-245-0A0 8 30 | B3138-512-000 16 44 | D1412-241-E00 6 12
B1175-245-000 8 69 | B1624-586-00A 10 42 | B3214-047-000 16 36 | D1450-055-B00 12 13
B1180-245-000 2 47 | B1627-241-H00 10 2 | B3414-245-000 18 4| D1453-241-E00 12 14
B1180-245-000 2 53 | B1630-245-0A0-A 8 2 | B3416-141-H00-A 18 3 | D1455-055-B00 12 16
B1183-245-00A 2 51 | B1632-245-00A 8 3 | B3418-245-000 18 5| D1456-055-B00 12 17
B1183-245-00B 2 52 | B1632-245-00B 8 4 | B3420-245-0A0 18 11 | D1458-241-E00 12 6
B1202-241-H00 4 5| B1632-245-00C 8 5| B3420-245-000 18 12 | D1459-241-E00 12 7
B1203-051-000 4 9 | B1632-245-00D 8 6 | B3421-245-0A0 18 29 | D1462-241-E00 6 43
B1203-241-H00 4 6 | B1632-245-00E 8 7 | B3421-245-000 16 4| D1463-241-E00 6 46
B1204-241-H00 4 7 | B1632-245-00E 24 25 | B3421-245-000 18 31| D1464-241-E0A 6 45
B1206-245-000 4 3| B1633-245-000 8 11 | B3422-245-000 18 13 | D1480-241-EAA 12 21
B1208-019-000 6 59 | B1634-245-000 8 41 | B3423-245-000 18 14 | D1480-241-E0A 12 22
B1210-051-000 4 10 | B1635-245-000 8 14 | B3424-141-HOO 18 22 | D1481-241-E00 12 23
B1211-241-H00 4 8 | B1636-245-00A 8 43 | B3424-245-000 18 19 | D1482-241-EAA 12 25
B1212-012-000 4 12 | B1637-141-H00 8 44 | B3425-141-HOO 18 18 | D1482-241-E0A 12 26
B1213-012-000 4 13 | B1637-245-000 8 16 | B3425-245-000 18 2 | D1483-241-E00 12 27
B1213-012-000 12 12 | B1638-141-H00 8 45 | B3425-245-000-A 18 20 | D1484-241-E00 12 29
B1301-241-H00 4 33 | B1638-245-000 8 17 | B3426-245-0A0 18 23 | D1485-241-E00 12 61
B1302-241-H00 4 34 | B1639-245-000 8 39 | B3434-141-H00 18 21| D1486-241-E00 12 62
B1303-271-000 4 35 | B1640-245-000 8 19 | B3502-115-000 17 3 | D1606-245-E00 8 10
B1305-012-0A0 4 37 | B1641-245-000 8 20 | B3508-512-000 17 9 | D1613-245-E0A 8 9
B1305-271-0B0 4 36 | B1642-245-000 8 21| B3517-009-000 2 25 | D1613-245-E0B 25 6
B1306-155-0C0 4 38 | B1643-145-000 8 32 | B7114-012-0A0 22 9 | D1613-245-E0C 25 8
B1307-155-0A0 4 39 | B1644-245-000 8 33 | B8204-245-00A 24 33 | D1613-245-E00 25 7
B1308-155-0A0 4 40 | B1645-245-000 8 34 | B8217-241-H00 17 1| D1621-241-E00 10 39
B1410-771-000 6 8 | B1646-241-H00 10 47 | B8218-241-HOO 17 2 | D1624-241-E0A 10 41
B1414-232-000 6 7 | B1646-245-000 8 35 | B9101-245-0AA 19 1| D1630-245-EA0-A 8 1
B1414-555-000 12 19 | B1647-245-000 8 38 | B9101-245-00A 19 2| D1680-141-EA0 10 6
B1419-245-000 6 3| B1648-122-000 10 48 | B9101-552-000 24 2 | D1681-241-E0A 10 1
B1420-563-000 6 1| B1651-245-000 8 54 | B9102-245-0AA 19 11 | D1684-141-E00-A 10 16
B1423-245-000 6 17 | B1652-245-000 8 56 | B9104-246-00A 19 18 | D1685-141-E00 10 19
B1424-158-000 6 6 | B1653-245-000 8 57 | B9106-245-000 19 12 | D1686-241-E00 10 18
B1424-158-000 6 19 | B1654-245-000 8 13 | B9108-245-000 19 13 | D1687-141-E00 10 20
B1424-158-000 8 40 | B1655-245-000 8 15 | B9110-245-000 24 24 | D1841-141-E00 14 41
B1428-563-000 6 9| B1702-012-000 12 11 | B9111-245-000 24 15 | D1907-241-E00 6 33
B1429-241-H00 6 14 | B1806-038-000 12 52 | B9112-245-0AA 19 4| D2120-555-C00 14 45
B1430-245-000 6 18 | B1830-245-0A0 12 49 | B9112-245-00A 19 5| D2401-245-E00 14 1
B1431-241-H00 6 4| B1837-245-0A0 12 57 | B9113-245-00A 19 6 | D2402-245-E00 14 2
B1434-245-000 6 5| B1838-245-000 12 58 | B9121-220-0A0 24 10 | D2402-245-E00 24 26
B1437-051-000 17 8 | B1839-245-00A 12 53 | B9130-245-000 24 21 | D2403-245-E00 14 3
B1455-053-000 12 3| B1839-245-00B 12 54 D2404-245-E00 14 4
B1460-245-000 6 42 | B1839-245-00C 12 55 | CM-3002000-02 2 61 | D2405-245-E00 12 31
B1460-246-0A0 6 55 | B1853-512-00A-A 14 35 | CM-3013000-01 2 59 | D2405-245-E00 14 5
B1461-245-000 6 48 | B1853-512-00B-A 14 36 | CM-5003000-01 19 3 | D2406-245-E0A 14 6
B1462-053-000 6 56 | B1853-512-00C-A 14 37 | CQ-2020000-00 6 34 | D2409-245-E00 14 8
B1467-053-0A0 12 9| B1853-512-00D 14 38 | CQ-2020000-00 17 11 | D2410-245-E00 14 9

_28_




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
e 5 NO e 5 NO e 5 NO mE 5 NO
D2411-245-E00 14 10 | NS-6150430-SP 24 19 | SS-7090520-SP 16 45 | SS-8661040-TP 10 44
D2412-245-E00 14 11| NS-6620310-SP 18 8 | SS-7090710-SP 10 46 | SS-8680540-SP 4 32
D2413-245-E00 14 12 | NS-6660430-SP 12 35| SS-7090910-SP 6 25| SS-8680730-SP 4 43
D2414-141-E00 2 12 | NS-6680320-SP 8 51| S8S-7091410-SP 14 63 | SS-8681650-TP 4 25
D2414-245-E0A 14 87 | NS-6680410-SP 8 52 | SS-7110510-SP 12 39 | SS-8701042-TP 8 66
D2414-245-E00 14 13 S§S-7110510-SP 16 42 | SS-9111010-SP 10 27
D2415-245-EAQ 14 25 | PS-0200122-KO0 16 14 | SS-7110540-SP 14 59 | $S-9161610-SP 12 37
D2415-245-E00 14 26 | PS-0400182-K0 8 46 | SS-7110710-SP 2 32
D2416-245-E00 14 14 | PS-0600241-00 18 33 | SS-7110710-SP 2 40 | TA-0500601-MO 4 23
D2417-245-EA0 14 29 | PS-0600502-KP 6 58 | SS-7110710-SP 2 42 | TA-0550604-R0 2 49
D2417-245-E00 14 30 | PT-0301600-SO 6 20 | SS-7110710-SP 10 24 | TA-0750404-R0 2 55
D2418-245-E00 14 15 S§S8-7110710-SP 10 29 | TA-0750704-RO 2 50
D2419-245-E00 14 16 | RE-0300000-KO 8 49 | SS-7110710-SP 10 30 | TA-1050504-RO 2 30
D2420-245-E00 14 17 | RE-0400000-KO 10 36 | SS-7110710-SP 12 42 | TA-1120804-R0 2 48
D2421-245-E00 14 18 | RE-0600000-KO 10 37 | SS-7110710-SP 12 43 | TA-1250406-R0 2 28
D2423-245-E00 14 28 | RE-0700000-KO 6 21| 8S-7110710-SP 14 47 | TA-1550902-R0 2 54
D2423-245-E00 14 32 | RE-0700000-KO 6 27 | SS-7110710-SP 14 69 | TA-2050406-R0 2 56
D2424-245-E00 14 19 | RE-0700000-KO 8 50 | SS-7110710-SP 14 75 | TA-2100904-RO 2 31
D2425-245-E00 14 20 | RO-0611801-00 2 58 | SS-7110710-SP 16 19
D2426-245-E00 14 21| RO-0742401-00 8 48 | SS-7110710-SP 16 46 | WP-0371026-SD 14 78
D2427-245-E00 14 22 §8-7110710-SP 17 24 | WP-0371026-SD 14 79
D2428-141-E00 14 44 | SD-0380551-SL 2 21| 8S-7110710-SP 17 25 | WP-0430800-SC 24 32
D2428-245-E00 14 23 | SD-0470281-SP 16 15| SS-7110710-SP 24 18 | WP-0450000-SD 12 44
D2429-245-E00 14 24 | SD-0470281-SP 16 39 | SS-7110730-SP 18 10 | WP-0482086-SD 12 18
D2430-245-EA0 14 43 | SD-0640231-SP 8 47 | SS-7110910-SP 12 40 | WP-0501016-SC 19 8
D2431-245-E00 14 40 | SD-0640321-SP 14 73 | SS-7110910-SP 14 60 | WP-0501016-SD 10 31
D2432-245-E0A 14 46 | SD-0720331-SP 10 23 | SS-7110910-SP 14 61 | WP-0501016-SD 10 32
D2432-245-E00 14 34 | SD-0790351-SP 18 7| SS-7110910-TP 6 28 | WP-0501016-SD 10 35
D2433-245-E00 14 72 | SD-0790361-SP 18 6 | SS-7111120-SP 12 41| WP-0501016-SD 14 48
D2434-245-E00 14 66 | SD-0800352-SP 2 29 | 8S-7111310-SP 6 53 | WP-0501016-SD 19 17
D2435-245-E00 14 81 | SD-0800481-SP 6 49 | SS-7111410-TP 14 62 | WP-0621016-SD 10 33
D2436-141-E00 14 42 | SK-1483201-SE 18 32 | SS-7111810-SP 17 23 | WP-0621016-SD 18 9
D2436-245-E00 14 76 | SK-3311600-SE 22 6 | SS-7121410-TP 10 26 | WP-0751576-SD 24 22
D2441-141-E00 14 74 | SK-3482500-SC 19 7 | SS-7150740-SP 6 50 | WS-0310002-KR 16 43
D2464-555-B00 10 17 | SK-3482500-SC 19 16 | SS-7150740-SP 24 7 | WS-0410002-KN 14 77
D3168-555-HOB 16 37 | SK-3513200-SC 22 8 | SS-7150940-SP 2 43 | WS-0410002-KN 24 38
D3410-241-E00 18 1| SM-4040601-SC 24 31| SS-7151210-SP 6 23 | WS-0631510-KP 10 34
D3501-241-E00 17 4 | SM-6031202-TP 4 41| SS-7151210-SP 8 62 | WT-0530002-KS 14 49
D3502-241-E0A 17 5| SM-6081552-TP 2 33 | SS-7151210-SP 10 25
D3503-241-E00 17 6 | SM-9061203-SE 18 27 | SS-7151210-SP 10 28 | 101-19105 10 13
D3504-241-E00 17 7 | S$S-2090710-TP 2 34 | SS-7151330-SP 8 64 | 101-19204 10 12
D3505-241-E00 6 47 | SS-2090710-TP 2 35| SS-7620750-SP 10 43 | 101-19402 10 15
D3505-241-E00 17 19 | SS-2090710-TP 2 39 | SS-7621040-SP 6 51| 101-19709 10 11
D6037-245-GA0 14 53 | SS-2090710-TP 2 41 | SS-7621040-SP 6 52 | 101-19907 10 8
D7101-245-E00 24 16 | SS-2090710-TP 2 46 | SS-7680870-SP 2 57 | 101-20004 10 9
D7102-245-E00 24 17 | SS-2090710-TP 16 20 | SS-7681750-TP 4 24 | 101-24204 16 26
D8201-245-GA0 22 1| $S-2090710-TP 24 29 | S$S-8090410-SP 14 67 | 101-61305 10 14
D8201-245-G00 22 2 | $S-2090810-SP 8 67 | SS-8110410-SP 8 65 | 103-14003 12 4
D8204-555-D00 22 5| S$S-2110915-SP 2 37 | SS-8110510-SP 2 44 | 103-20059 16 22
§8-2110920-TP 26 6 | SS-8150710-SP 4 31| 103-20075 16 21
EA-9500B01-00 17 18 | SS-3090520-SP 2 38 | SS-8150710-SP 10 4| 103-20109 16 23
§S-3090610-SP 2 36 | SS-8150710-TP 4 29 | 103-20208 16 29
GES-12153000 14 33 | SS-3090710-TP 16 41 | SS-8150710-TP 6 29 | 103-20505 16 24
GES-12153000 24 27 | SS-4080610-SP 16 16 | SS-8150710-TP 8 58 | 103-20703 16 25
GES-12155000 10 21| SS-5060310-SP 14 71| SS-8150830-SP 6 30 | 103-21107 6 57
§8-5110710-SP 8 60 | SS-8150830-SP 8 59 | 107-41759 24 36
HK-0346101-40 14 50 | SS-6060210-SP 8 55 | 8S-8151150-SP 6 26 | 107-41759 24 40
HK-0346400-0B 14 51| SS-6081210-SP 8 53 | SS-8151150-SP 6 35| 110-72204 16 35
HK-0346400-0B 14 52 | SS-6090510-TP 14 70 | SS-8151230-SP 14 55 | 110-72402 16 38
$8-6090610-SP 8 70 | SS-8151230-SP 14 56 | 111-55108 22 3
J1066-000-00F 24 14 | SS-6090810-SP 14 65 | SS-8151230-SP 14 57 | 111-55207 22 4
$S8-6090910-SP 6 54 | SS-8151230-SP 14 58 | 111-57567 22 7
MAO-11532000 24 37 | SS-6092120-SP 2 27 | SS-8151550-SP 4 26 | 131-60304 18 30
MAT-81126T00 10 5| SS-6110480-SP 19 14 | SS-8151550-SP 4 28
MTJ-VMOO0530A 24 41| SS-6110710-SP 12 36 | SS-8151550-SP 4 30 | 211-36205 12 46
MTS-P00750B0 24 35| SS-6111140-SP 16 47 | SS-8151550-SP 4 42 | 211-36304 12 47
M1351-7B1-100 6 15| SS-6111140-SP 19 15| SS-8151550-SP 12 56 | 211-36403 12 48
M1351-7B1-102 24 1| S$S-6121050-SP 8 61| SS-8151780-SP 4 27 | 211-36601 14 7
§S8-6121210-SP 10 3| S$S-8660410-SP 14 80 | 211-36908 17 10
NM-6060001-SD 24 23 | SS-6151220-SP 8 63 | SS-8660530-TP 12 32 | 212-09952 12 33
NS-6060350-SP 16 18 | $S-6151220-SP 12 30 | SS-8660530-TP 14 54 | 212-10059 12 59
NS-6110310-SP 16 40 | SS-7060310-SP 14 68 | SS-8660610-TP 4 17 | 212-10901 12 60
NS-6110350-SP 16 48 | SS-7080510-TP 6 24 | SS-8660610-TP 12 38 | 212-12600 14 82
NS-6110530-SP 12 34 | SS-7080510-TP 17 22 | SS-8660612-TP 14 64 | 212-12709 14 83
NS-6150430-SP 10 22 | SS-7080520-SP 8 68 | SS-8660810-TP 10 45| 212-12808 14 84

_29_




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
mE 5 NO o B NO mE 5 NO o B NO
212-12907 14 85
212-13004 14 86
212-90309 26 4
212-90408 26 5
213-02104 12 45
213-08002 26 2
213-08051 26 1
213-08200 4 2
228-60704 4 1
228-64409 26 3
229-01805 2 60
229-07109 6 44
229-07604 6 22
229-27354 19 10
229-32404 18 16
229-32453 18 15
229-32909 12 50
229-32909 24 39
229-33105 24 3
229-33204 24 4
229-33303 24 13
229-34202 18 25
229-34301 18 26
229-34400 18 24
229-34509 18 28
229-34707 18 17
229-58300 24 11
229-64001 12 51
229-64001 24 9
291-83803 19 9
291-83902 24 8
400-26920 24 34
400-33030 12 1
400-52256 24 30
400-96354 20 1
401-43487 12 15
401-43489 8 29
401-43782 12 8
401-44145 4 1

_80_



	COVER
	表紙

	HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
	パーツリストご利用に際して

	CONTENTS
	目 次

	1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
	頭部・外装関係

	2. MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS
	上軸・立軸関係

	3. NEEDLE BAR,THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS
	針棒・天秤・押え棒関係

	4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
	送り関係

	5. REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
	逆送り関係

	6. UPPER FEED MECHANISM & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
	上送り・下軸関係

	7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
	糸切り関係

	8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
	糸調子関係

	9. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
	給油関係

	10. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
	膝上げ関係

	11. BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS
	ベルトカバー・糸巻き関係

	12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
	糸立て関係

	13. TABLE COMPONENTS
	脚卓関係

	14. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS
	付属品関係

	15. GAUGE COMPONENTS
	ゲージ関係

	16. OPTION COMPONENTS (FOR DSC-244)
	オプション関係（ＤＳＣ－２４４用

	17. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
	変更情報リスト
	NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS


	NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS
	索引




